

COPY

S225589

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**ROLLAND JACKS and ROVE ENTERPRISES, INC.** SUPREME COURT  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants* FILED

vs.

**CITY OF SANTA BARBARA,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

MAY 07 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Of a Published Decision of the  
Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B253474

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of Santa Barbara, Case No. 1383959  
Honorable Thomas P. Anderle, Judge Presiding

ARIEL PIERRE CALONNE,  
City Attorney (110268)  
TOM R. SHAPIRO,  
Asst. City Attorney (127383)  
TShapiro@santabarbaraca.gov  
**CITY OF SANTA BARBARA**  
P.O. Box 1990  
Santa Barbara, CA 93012  
Telephone: (805) 564-5326  
Facsimile: (805) 897-2532

MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)  
MColantuono@chwlaw.us  
\*RYAN THOMAS DUNN (268106)  
RDunn@chwlaw.us  
LEONARD P. ASLANIAN (278327)  
LAslanian@chwlaw.us  
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC**  
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3137  
Telephone: (213) 542-5700  
Facsimile: (213) 542-5710

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Santa Barbara

S225589

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**ROLLAND JACKS and ROVE ENTERPRISES, INC.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants*

vs.

**CITY OF SANTA BARBARA,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Of a Published Decision of the  
Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B253474

---

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of Santa Barbara, Case No. 1383959  
Honorable Thomas P. Anderle, Judge Presiding

---

ARIEL PIERRE CALONNE,  
City Attorney (110268)  
TOM R. SHAPIRO,  
Asst. City Attorney (127383)  
TShapiro@santabarbaraca.gov  
**CITY OF SANTA BARBARA**  
P.O. Box 1990  
Santa Barbara, CA 93012  
Telephone: (805) 564-5326  
Facsimile: (805) 897-2532

MICHAEL G. COLANTUONO (143551)  
MColantuono@chwlaw.us  
\*RYAN THOMAS DUNN (268106)  
RDunn@chwlaw.us  
LEONARD P. ASLANIAN (278327)  
LAslanian@chwlaw.us  
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH & WHATLEY, PC**  
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3137  
Telephone: (213) 542-5700  
Facsimile: (213) 542-5710

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Santa Barbara

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THE ANSWER DOES NOT ADDRESS TWO OF THE FOUR QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

    a. Whether and to What Extent *Sinclair Paint* Survives Proposition 26 Is a Live Issue ..... 2

    b. The Answer Has No Comment on the Opinion’s Classification of the Disputed Franchise Fee as a Tax Due to the City’s Use of Its Proceeds for General Services ..... 3

II. THE ANSWER CONCEDES THE NEED TO CLARIFY WHETHER COURTS SHOULD CHARACTERIZE REVENUE MEASURES BASED ON THEIR ECONOMIC RATHER THAN THEIR LEGAL INCIDENCE ..... 4

    a. The Answer Argues the Disputed Charge Is a Tax under Proposition 218 Because Jacks Bears Its Economic Incidence, Thus Conceding the City’s Point..... 4

    b. The Answer Argues Courts *Must* Apply Economic Rather than Legal Incidence to Characterize a Revenue Measure, Confirming This Issue Bears Resolution..... 5

III. THE ANSWER MISUNDERSTANDS THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN LEGAL AND ECONOMIC INCIDENCE OF A REVENUE MEASURE ..... 7

    a. Review and Reversal Would Not Violate Due Process ..... 9

    b. Grant and Hold Review Would Be Appropriate..... 10

IV. THE ANSWER’S OTHER ARGUMENTS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE CASE FOR REVIEW ..... 11

    a. Bare Argument the Opinion Is Correct Is Not an Argument against Review; It Shows the Issues Are in Dispute..... 11

b. Nor Does the Fact the Opinion Criticizes *Redding* Undermine Review ..... 12

c. The City Waived No Arguments on Appeal ..... 13

d. The Answer Misunderstands the City's Position on Proposition 218..... 13

e. The Answer Does Not Acknowledge the Tension the Opinion Creates Between the Powers Our Constitution Affords the PUC and Chartered Cities..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1915) 239 U.S. 441 .....	10
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Bower v. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1545.....	6
<i>City of San Diego v. Shapiro</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 756.....	6
<i>Pacific Rock &amp; Gravel Co. v. City of Upland</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 666.....	9
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346 .....	12
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. City of Berkeley</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 158.....	13
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	14
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th.....	2, 8
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1029.....	15
<i>Tuolumne County Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Sonora</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	1
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736.....	13

**California Constitution**

Article XIII A ..... 14  
Article XIII C..... 14  
Article XIII D ..... 14

**California Statutes**

**Pub. Util. Code**

§ 6205 ..... 16

**Rev. & Tax. Code**

§ 6051 ..... 6  
§ 7251 ..... 6  
§ 7251 ..... 7  
§ 7253 ..... 7  
§ 8732 ..... 7  
§ 8733 ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

**Cal. Rules of Court**

rule 8.54(c)..... 1  
rule 8.500(b)(1)..... 12  
rule 8.512(d) ..... 10, 17
